
 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE                                           01st March 2017 

 
Application 
Number 

16/1905/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 1st November 2016 Officer Rob 
Brereton 

Target Date 27th December 2016   
Ward Romsey   
Site 150 Coldhams Lane Cambridge CB1 3HH 
Proposal Erection of 1.5 storey dwelling with frontage onto 

Cromwell Road and the retention of two parking 
spaces for 150 and 150a Coldham Lane. 

Applicant Mr A de Simone 
 

SUMMARY The development does not accord with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

 The location, scale and design of the 
building would dominate and appear 
at odds with the streetscene. 

 The building would enclose the rear 
gardens of Nos 150 and 150a 
Coldham’s Lane. 

 No private amenity space would be 
provided for future occupants. 

 The proposed vehicular parking would 
be a danger to highway safety. 

RECOMMENDATION REFUSAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The subject site is located on the southern side of Cromwell 

Road and faces the junction with the entrance to Nuffield Gym. 
The site is to the rear of the rear gardens of Nos. 150a and 150 
Coldham’s Lane and is currently used for parking for these 
properties. The site is entirely made up of hardstanding and is 
accessed off a rear laneway from Cromwell Road. 

 
 
 



2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for a one and a half storey 

dwelling with frontage onto Cromwell Road and retention of two 
parking spaces for Nos. 150 and 150a Coldham’s Lane. 

 
2.2 This building is 9.5 metres deep by 5 metres wide and 6.6 

metres tall to the ridge and 4.5 metres to the eaves. The 
building proposes using fibre cement cladding, masonry 
brickwork and slate roof tiles. The ground floor would contain a 
bedroom and bathroom. The first floor would contain an open 
plan living area and kitchen/dining room. The front door of the 
property would face Cromwell Road. Vehicles would access the 
site from the rear laneway and park within two undercroft car 
parking spaces in the western elevation. A bin store and cycle 
store for two bicycles is located to the eastern side of the site 
and hard and soft landscaping is also proposed.    

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 
 No planning history  
 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:      No  
 Adjoining Owners:     Yes  
 Site Notice Displayed:     No  

 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government 

Guidance, Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies, Supplementary 
Planning Documents and Material Considerations. 

 
5.2 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006 

3/1 3/4 3/7 3/11 3/12 3/10 

5/1  

8/2 8/4 8/6 8/10  

 



5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, Supplementary 
Planning Documents and Material Considerations 

 

Central 
Government 
Guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework March 
2012 

National Planning Policy Framework – 
Planning Practice Guidance March 2014 

Circular 11/95 

Supplementary 
Planning 
Guidance 

Sustainable Design and Construction (May 
2007) 

 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste 
Partnership (RECAP): Waste Management 
Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (February 2012) 
 

 
5.4 Status of Proposed Submission – Cambridge Local Plan 
 

Planning applications should be determined in accordance with 
policies in the adopted Development Plan and advice set out in 
the NPPF. However, after consideration of adopted plans and 
the NPPF, policies in emerging plans can also be given some 
weight when determining applications. For Cambridge, 
therefore, the emerging revised Local Plan as published for 
consultation on 19 July 2013 can be taken into account, 
especially those policies where there are no or limited 
objections to it. However it is likely, in the vast majority of 
instances, that the adopted development plan and the NPPF 
will have considerably more weight than emerging policies in 
the revised Local Plan. 

 
For the application considered in this report, there are no 
policies in the emerging Local Plan that should be taken into 
account. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council (Highways Development 
Management) 

 
6.1 Object: to the proposal the car parking layout does not provide 

sufficient space to turn a car conveniently to enter and leave the 
site in forward gear. A 6 metre distance behind the cars would 
be necessary for this. The parking is very close to the access 
onto Cromwell Road and so cars may well reverse out onto 
Cromwell Road, to the detriment of highway safety, particularly 
given the proximity to the signal controlled junction. 

 
Environmental Health 

 
6.2 No Objection: Acceptable subject to standard conditions. 
 
6.3 The above responses are a summary of the comments that 

have been received.  Full details of the consultation responses 
can be inspected on the application file.   

 
7.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7.1 The owners/occupiers of the following addresses have made 

representations: 
 

 95 Brampton Road 
 17 Romsey Road 
 222 Cromwell Road 

 
7.2 The representations can be summarised as follows: 
 

 The proposal is a good use of space and provides further 
needed accommodation of this size in this location. 

 The proposal is out of character.  
 The proposal is taller than all other outbuildings and would set a 
precedent.  

 Adequate parking provision has not been provided.  
 Overlooking of No. 222 Cromwell Road.  

 
7.3 The above representations are a summary of the comments 

that have been received.  Full details of the representations can 
be inspected on the application file. 

 



8.0 ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 From the consultation responses and representations received 

and from my inspection of the site and the surroundings, I 
consider that the main issues are: 

 
1. Principle of development 
2. Context of site, design and external spaces  
3. Residential amenity 
4. Refuse arrangements 
5. Highway safety 
6. Car and cycle parking 

 
Principle of Development 

 
8.2 Policy 5/1 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2006) states that 

proposals for housing development on windfall sites will be 
permitted subject to the existing land use and compatibility with 
adjoining uses. The surrounding area is predominantly 
residential and it is therefore my view that the proposal 
complies with policy 5/1 of the Local Plan. 

 
8.3 In my opinion, the principle of the development is acceptable 

and in accordance with policy 5/1.  
 

Context of site, design and external spaces  
 
8.4 The proposal is located in a prominent position on Cromwell 

Road between the 2 storey semi-detached No. 150a Coldham’s 
Lane and two storey terrace property No. 222 Cromwell Road. 
The distance between these buildings is 30.5 metres and the 
view from the street is of relatively open rear and front garden 
spaces associated with these properties. There is a laneway 
between these two properties, which contains mainly single 
storey flat roofed garages and outbuildings. The laneway is not 
characterised by mews dwellings or domestic structures of 
anything like the scale of development proposed. It is therefore 
considered the mass of a 1.5 storey building, 6.6 metres tall to 
ridge and at the depth proposed (9.5m), would jar with the 
subservient outbuilding character of this laneway and the 
surrounding garden lands when viewed from the streetscene of 
Cromwell Road.  

 



8.5 This is because the proposal is stepped considerably forward of 
No. 222 Cromwell Road meaning the building would be very 
prominent in its positioning and scale. By way of contrast, No. 
222 is located 10 metres from the highway and the proposal is 
within 0.1 of the highway. The proposal, with its gable end front 
façade and 9.5m depth does little to disguise its bulk. Even with 
some limited landscaping contained within the frontage, I am 
not persuaded that the scheme would look anything other than 
incongruous when seen in views up and down Cromwell Road.  

 
8.6 In my opinion the proposal is not compliant with Cambridge 

Local Plan (2006) policies 3/4, 3/7, 3/10 and 3/12.  
 

Residential Amenity 
 
Impact on amenity of neighbouring occupiers 
 
Light 
 

8.7 The rear façade of No. 150 Coldham’s lane is 14.5 metres away 
from the side elevation of the proposal. Similarly the rear facade 
of No. 150a Coldham’s lane is 13.3 metres away from the side 
elevation of the proposal. These distances are considered 
sufficient to dispel any detrimental impacts to the daylight 
entering habitable rooms.  

 
 Enclosure 
 
8.8 The length of Nos. 150 and 150a’s gardens will remain the 

same as part of this application. There is a gap of 2.1 to 1 
metres between the rear boundary wall of these properties and 
the proposed side elevation of the proposal. The gardens and 
the main outlook from them would face onto the proposed blank 
side elevation 4.5 metres tall to the eaves with the entire 9.5m 
length visible. Compared to the existing situation, there would 
be a marked change in visual enclosure to both of these 
gardens. Although not of sufficient harm to warrant as a singular 
reason for refusal, to my mind, the awkwardness of this 
relationship is undesirable and is not akin to a typical domestic 
outbuilding scale one might otherwise expect to see in a garden 
environment. As such, my view is the scheme is contrary to 
policy 3/10 in terms of enclosure.  

 
 



 Privacy 
 
8.9 Two full height narrow windows, 1.1 metres wide are proposed 

in the first floor living area facing west. Because of their location 
and width they will have limited views of No. 222 Cromwell 
Road front amenity space, 7.3 metres away. If I was inclined to 
recommend approval for this application this impact could be 
overcome with a condition for louvers or obscure glazing.  The 
7.3 metre distance between the proposal and the boundary with 
No. 222 Cromwell Road is otherwise acceptable.  

 
Impact on 152 

 
8.10 As No. 152 Coldham’s Lane has a single storey outbuilding 

located beside the proposal no detrimental impact is envisaged 
to this property’s amenity space. All other neighbouring 
properties are considered to be located a sufficient distance 
away from neighbouring properties to dispel any potential 
detrimental impacts. 

 
8.11 In my opinion the proposal does not respect the residential 

amenity of its neighbours and the constraints of the site and I 
consider that it is not compliant with Cambridge Local Plan 
(2006) policies 3/4, 3/7 and 3/10. 

 
Amenity for future occupiers of the site 

 
8.12 No private amenity space for future occupiers of this one 

bedroom unit has been provided. Whilst it is unlikely that 
children would be living at the property, it is contained within a 
predominantly suburban (low density) location where it could 
reasonably be expected that a degree of private space for an 
occupier (young professional etc.) could be easily 
accommodated. Some soft landscaping between Cromwell 
Road and the parking area is shown on the plans, but this 
would be a far cry from private space provision and is more akin 
to a landscape buffer. Whilst the Council does not have external 
space standards, in striving to create good quality homes (large 
or small) in suburban locations where land density is low, the 
provision of private garden space should go hand-in-hand with 
good design (NPPF paras 56 and 57). In coming to this 
conclusion, I do not consider the close proximity to Coldham’s 
Common to be an adequate excuse for the lack of provision as 
part of the development. Private garden space is just that, 



private, and is convenient and within the control of the occupier 
to use as they see fit (read, sit out upon, dry one’s washing etc). 
Public open space, especially of the sort provided at the 
Common, does not afford the same type of amenity.  

 
8.13 Outlook for the proposed first floor windows is acceptable. 

However, the ground floor bedroom window is located 0.3 
metres away from the carriageway of Cromwell Road. This is a 
busy road and the full 2m high x 2m wide window would appear 
to provide very little privacy of future users of the bedroom. I 
would expect that future occupiers would feel exposed and their 
privacy impinged upon and that as a result the bedroom would 
be mainly or permanently internally shielded from external view. 
This is not a satisfactory arrangement of internal and external 
spaces and points towards poor design.  

 
8.14 In my opinion the proposal does not provide a high-quality living 

environment and an appropriate standard of residential amenity 
for future occupiers, and I consider that this is not compliant 
with Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policies 3/7, 3/10, 3/11 and 
3/12. 

 
Refuse Arrangements 

 
8.15 The bin store is considered satisfactory for the number of units 

proposed and complies with the RECAP Waste Management 
and Design Guide 2012. 

 
8.16  In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policy 3/12. 
 

Highway Safety 
 
8.17 The Highway Authority has concerns the car parking layout 

does not provide sufficient space to turn a car conveniently to 
enter and leave the site in forward gear. A 6 metre distance 
behind the cars would be necessary for this and this proposal 
has a 4.5 metre distance. The parking is very close to the 
access onto Cromwell Road and so cars may well reverse out 
onto Cromwell Road, to the detriment of highway safety, 
particularly given the proximity to the signal controlled junction. I 
share this concern, a 3.8 metre depth will be lost when 
compared to the existing situation giving a vehicle very little 



room to reverse to turn around especially when both spaces are 
full.   

 
8.18  In my opinion the proposal is not compliant with Cambridge 

Local Plan (2006) policy 8/2. 
 

Car and Cycle Parking 
 
8.19 Policy 8/10 promotes lower levels of private car parking 

particularly where good transport accessibility exists. The 
subject building is located just off Coldham’s Lane which has 
excellent transport links to the city centre and contains many 
shops/services. The proposed cycle store is considered 
adequate to comply with policy 8/6.  

 
8.20 In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policies 8/6 and 8/10.  
 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 The proposed development would be too prominent and not be 

in keeping with the surrounding streetscene. The proposal 
would create a detrimental level of a visual enclosure to the rear 
gardens of Nos 150 and 150a Coldham’s Lane. No amenity 
space has been provided and size and positioning of the ground 
floor window so close to the street would lead to a lack of 
privacy for future occupiers. The proposed vehicular parking is 
a danger to highway safety.  

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

REFUSE for the following reasons: 
 
1. By reason of its siting, scale and depth, the proposal would 

result in an overly dominant built form that would appear too 
prominent against the rear gardens of Coldham's Lane 
properties, the front gardens of Cromwell Road properties and 
adjoining single storey outbuildings. For these reasons, the 
proposal would be harmful to the character of the area and 
contrary to policies 3/4, 3/10 and 3/12 of the Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006. 

 



2. The height, length and siting of the proposed building would 
lead to an unacceptable level of enclosure to the outlook from 
the rear gardens of Nos. 150 and 150a Coldham's Lane to the 
detriment of the amenities of their occupiers. The development 
is therefore contrary to policies 3/4, 3/7, 3/10 and 3/12 of the 
Cambridge Local Plan 2006. 

 
3. No private amenity space has been provided which is 

unacceptable and poor design for this suburban location. The 
size and positioning of the ground floor window is located too 
close to Cromwell Road and would lead to a lack of privacy for 
future occupiers. The scheme therefore does not provide an 
appropriate standard of residential amenity for future occupiers 
and is not compliant with Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policies 
3/7, 3/10, 3/11 and 3/12 and NPPF (2012) paragraphs 56 and 
57. 

 
4. The car parking layout does not provide sufficient space to turn 

a car conveniently to enter and leave the site in forward gear. A 
6 metre distance behind the cars would be necessary for this. 
The parking is very close to the access onto Cromwell Road 
and so cars may well reverse out onto Cromwell Road to the 
detriment of highway safety, particularly given the proximity to 
the signal controlled junction. The proposal is therefore not 
compliant with Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policy 8/2.  

  


